8.4.7 Reference Case sensitivity testing

A series of sensitivity assessments were undertaken in the Reference Case CBA model to give greater confidence
around some of the key areas of risk and uncertainty to the benefits and costs. This is consistent with the approach
recommended in the Austroads Guide to Project Evaluation, as well as by Infrastructure Australia.

Cost estimation

The results of the economic appraisal assume P50 costs, under which the program BCR is 0.78 (7% discount rate)
or 1.34 (4% discount rate). Using P90 cost estimates, the program BCR is 0.74 or 1.32.

The economic appraisal also currently includes capital cost estimates at the concept and detailed stages of
development and therefore actual costs are likely to differ from those currently provided. In order to test the
impact of cost savings or overruns on the robustness of the program, sensitivity tests were undertaken assuming
over/under estimation of costs by 20%. Within these intervals the BCR ranges from 0.65 to 0.98 (7% discount rate)
or 1.12 to 1.68 (4% discount rate).

Table 8-21: Sensitivity tests - costs

Sensitivity test $2016m, NPV
(4% discount rate) BCR

$2016m, NPV
(7% discount rate) BCR

Central estimate*  $2,208  1.34 -$1,303  0.78

P90 capital costs  $2,095  1.32 -$1,629  0.74

Costs (-20%)  $3,505  1.68 -$111  0.98

Costs (+20%)  $911  1.12 -$2,496  0.65

Low escalation rate  $2,447  1.39 -$1,084  0.81

High escalation rate  $2,036  1.31 -$1,796  0.72

Source: EY
*Central estimate: core benefits only, P50 costs

Demand and benefits analysis

There are various sources of risk and uncertainty with respect to the demand and benefits analysis, including the
potential for different population growth scenarios to eventuate, the extent of induced demand, and around key
assumptions used about value of time escalation rates.

The first sensitivity test uses a high-level approach of scaling up or down the gross benefits by +/- 20%. This range
is used as a proxy for the impacts of varying the underlying transport demand parameters that feed through into

[…]

A second test assumes no escalation of value-of-time (VOT) over time, consistent with either zero real wage
growth or a zero wage-VOT elasticity. That is, an hour of time savings is worth the same real amount over the
evaluation period. Under this assumption the BCR dips to 0.52 (7% discount rate) or to 0.79 (4% discount rate).

The third test incorporates the 2046 transport modelling run, and instead of extrapolating the benefit profile in
line with population growth beyond 2031, it uses the growth profile between 2031 to 2046 to extrapolate growth
beyond 2046. The rationale for this test is that to determine the impact of using the 2046 transport modelling run
has on the economic appraisal given there is significant uncertainty about the validity of transport modelling
forecasts over such a long horizon. Incorporating the 2046 run reduces the BCR to 0.72 (7% discount rate) or 1.08
(4% discount rate).

Commercial-in-Confidence information has been redacted prior to publication

Level Crossing Removal Project  << Program Business Case >>  221

Table 8-22: Sensitivity tests – benefits

Sensitivity test $2016m, NPV
(4% discount rate) BCR

$2016m, NPV
(7% discount rate) BCR

Central estimate*  $2,208  1.34 -$1,826  0.72

Benefits (-20%)  $469  1.07 -$2,758  0.57

Benefits (+20%)  $3,947  1.61 -$894  0.86

Without benefit escalation -$1,335  0.79 -$3,095  0.52

Incorporating the 2046 model year  $281  1.04 -$2,007  0.66

30 year appraisal period  $502  1.08 -$1,651  0.72

Residual value – net benefits approach  $2,748  1.42 -$1,283  0.78

Source: EY
*Central estimate: core benefits only, P50 costs

Discount rates

In line with DTF and IA guidance, project performance is shown under discount rates of 4 per cent, 7 per cent and
10 per cent. This generates a BCR between 0.46 and 1.04.

Table 8-23: Sensitivity tests – discount rate

Sensitivity test $2016 millions, NPV BCR

4% discount rate  $2,208  1.34

7% discount rate -$1,303  0.78

10% discount rate -$3,041  0.46

Source: EY

The internal rate of return (IRR) of the project is 5.5 per cent. Typically, transport projects require a rate of return
of 7 per cent, while social projects require a rate of return of 4 per cent.